

No. 17-1369

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE; CATHERINE E.  
PUGH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF  
BALTIMORE; AND LEANA S. WEN, M.D., IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH COMMISSIONER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GREATER BALTIMORE CENTER FOR  
PREGNANCY CONCERNS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARK L. RIENZI  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
  
PETER J. BASILE  
FERGUSON, SHETELICH &  
BALLEW, PA  
100 South Charles St.  
Suite 1401  
Baltimore, MD 21201

DAVID W. KINKOPF  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN G. METZGER  
ANATOLY SMOLKIN  
GALLAGHER EVELIUS &  
JONES LLP  
218 North Charles St.  
Suite 400  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
dkinkopf@gejlaw.com  
(410) 727-7702  
  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                         |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....                                                                                                                                 | i  |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....                                                                                                                     | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....                                                                                                                               | iv |
| INTRODUCTION.....                                                                                                                                       | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....                                                                                                                             | 3  |
| REASONS FOR DENYING<br>THE PETITION .....                                                                                                               | 14 |
| I. There is no need to hold this petition<br>pending <i>NIFLA</i> because the result<br>should stand regardless of how<br><i>NIFLA</i> is decided ..... | 14 |
| II. The commercial-speech ruling does<br>not warrant this Court’s review .....                                                                          | 22 |
| A. Baltimore’s factual showing was<br>woefully inadequate .....                                                                                         | 23 |
| B. There is no conflict between the<br>commercial-speech decision below<br>and decisions of the Ninth Circuit<br>and North Dakota Supreme Court .....   | 26 |
| III. The Fourth Circuit’s viewpoint-<br>discrimination holding was<br>unnecessary to the result, and in any<br>event was correct. ....                  | 32 |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                        | 35 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                           | Page(s)       |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                              |               |
| <i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> ,<br>860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) .....                        | 17            |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ.<br/>of N.Y. v. Fox</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....                   | 27, 28        |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....                                   | 27            |
| <i>Camps-Newfound/Owatona, Inc. v.<br/>Town of Harrison</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....                | 31            |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v.<br/>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... | 27            |
| <i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> ,<br>5 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Md. 2014) .....                       | 1             |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....                                   | 35            |
| <i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....                                     | 26            |
| <i>Fargo Women’s Health Org.,<br/>Inc. v. Larson</i> ,<br>381 N.W.2d 176 (1986) .....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> ,<br>860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                             | 26, 29, 30    |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....                                                  | 20            |

|                                                                                                 |                |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> ,<br>767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....                           | 17             |
| <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....                                               | 16             |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....                                           | 33             |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....                                    | 34             |
| <i>NIFLA v. Harris</i> ,<br>839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016) .....                                  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....                    | 16             |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....                                | 32             |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of<br/>N.C., Inc.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....       | 12, 22, 25, 32 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of<br/>Univ. of Va.</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....  | 32, 33         |
| <i>S.F. Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. U.S.<br/>Olympic Comm.</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... | 31             |
| <i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> ,<br>810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) .....                             | 16             |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....                                     | 23             |
| <i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> ,<br>774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....                                | 17             |

|                                                                                                                                                                                  |    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....                                                                                                                          | 16 |
| <i>Va. Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens<br/>Consumer Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....                                                                               | 27 |
| <i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> ,<br>848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....                                                                                               | 16 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary<br/>Counsel of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....                                                                      | 19 |
| <b>Ordinance</b>                                                                                                                                                                 |    |
| Balt. City Health Code §§ 3-501 to 3-506 .....                                                                                                                                   | 5  |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                                                                                                                                                         |    |
| Martin H. Redish, <i>Commercial Speech,<br/>First Amendment Intuitionism and<br/>the Twilight Zone of Viewpoint<br/>Discrimination</i> , 41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev.<br>67 (2007) ..... | 27 |
